MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 47

shall be to promote international good will in education. The members of this commission shall be appointed for the following terms: 3 for a term of 3 years; 3 for a term of 1 year; and thereafter, 3 members annually for a term of 3 years. The members of the commission shall receive no compensation for their services, nor reimbursement for any expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.

Approved March 30, 1939.

Chapter 45

RESOLVE, Changing the Name of Fitzgerald Pond.

Fitzgerald pond; name changed. Resolved: That Fitzgerald pond, so-called, located in Big Squaw Mountain Township, Piscataquis county, (Township 2, R. 6, B. K. P., E. K. R.,) shall be hereafter known as Mountain View Pond.

Approved March 30, 1939.

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Land in Washington County to Mrs. Jennie G. Lane of Calais.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in certain property. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to convey to Mrs. Jennie G. Lane of Calais, the interest of the state in a 76 acre lot of land with buildings thereon in township 9, range 4, N. B. P. P. (formerly Forest City) in Washington county, for the sum of \$56.70.

Approved March 30, 1939.

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Creating a Recess Committee to Consider Using the Facilities of the Eastern State Normal School for Other Educational Purposes.

Recess committee on Eastern State Normal School, created. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to consist of I member of the senate and 2 members of the house of representatives to be appointed by the president of the senate and the speaker of the

house, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on the Eastern State Normal School." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary.

Said committee shall investigate and consider the possibilities of using the plant at the Eastern State Normal School at Castine for desirable purposes of education of youth other than the training of teachers, said committee to report its recommendations to the 90th legislature.

Members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses only, which may be incurred in the discharge of their duties as members thereof, said expenses to be approved by the governor and council. Such expenses shall not exceed, however, the sum of \$100.

Approved March 30, 1939.

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., for Support and Maintenance of "Montpelier."

Knox Memorial Association, Inc., appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc., the sum of \$1000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, and the sum of \$1000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, to aid in the support and maintenance of "Montpelier," replica of the home of Major General Henry Knox, located at Thomaston, Maine. By this appropriation it is not intended to encourage future financial aid.

Approved March 30, 1939.

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, for the Laying of the County Tax in the County of Androscoggin for the year 1939.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, an unnecessary increase was made in the estimates for the necessary taxes for the county of Androscoggin, and

Whereas, it is vital, and imperative that every saving be made that is possible to the taxpayer, and

Whereas, an emergency resolve has been signed by the governor that apportions the tax to the county of Androscoggin in an account in excess of its needs, and